These species belonged to ten (10) orders and thirteen (13) families. A total of one thousand nine 

hundred twenty-four (1,924) individuals were collected (Table 1). Station 3 had the highest species richness with twelve (12) species 

(Figure 2). Species abundance was lowest in station 1 with three hundred fifty-two (352) individuals followed by seven hundred ten 

(710) individuals from station 3 and station 2 with eight hundred sixty-two (862) individuals. The K-plot revealed that the adequacy 

of sampling of aquatic macroinvertebrates was not reached for station 3 based on the Biodiversity Pro abundance plot since the 

species accumulation curve had yet reached its plateau curve (Figure 3).